CITY COUNCIL

The City of Orange Township, New Jersey

DATE March 24, 2020

NUMBER

139-2020(WO)

TITLE:

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN EMERGENCY TEMPORARY APPROPRIATION PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40A:4-20

WHEREAS, an emergency has arisen with respect to the payment of emergency expenses related to the COVID 19 pandemic and no adequate provision was made in the 2020 Budget for the aforesaid purpose, and N.J.S.A. 40A:4-20 provides for the creation of an emergency temporary appropriation for the purpose above mentioned, and

WHEREAS, the total emergency temporary appropriation created including this appropriation to be created by this resolution is \$150,000 and three percent of the total current operating appropriations in the previous year's budget (2019) is \$1,973,097.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Orange Township in the County of Essex (not less than two-thirds of all members thereof affirmatively concurring) that in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:4-20:

1. An emergency temporary appropriation be and the same is hereby made for:

COVID 19 – Emergency Expenses

\$150,000

- 2. Said emergency temporary appropriation shall be provided for in the 2020 budget as adopted.
- 3. Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:4-45.3(c), the City is hereby requesting approval by the Director of the Division of Local Government Services to exclude such appropriation from the municipal "CAP" limitations.
- 4. That two (2) certified copies of this Resolution be filed with the Director of the Division of Local Government Services.

Adopted: March 24

Joyce L. Lanter

Municipal Clerk

Jours a. Eason
Tency A. Eason

Council President

Youghn Parchment en beharf of the City Attorney

RESOLUTION NO. 139-2020 (WO)

OFF CONSENT AGENDA

REGULAR MEETING-MARCH 24, 2020

MOTION TO WALK ON ITEMS: Williams

SECOND: Johnson, Jr.

YEAS: Coley, Jackson, Johnson, Jr., Summers-Johnson, Williams, Wooten & Council President Eason

NAYS: None

ABSTENTIONS: None ABSENCES: None

MOTION TO ADOPT: Williams

SECOND: Wooten

YEAS: Coley, Jackson, Johnson, Jr., Summers-Johnson, Williams, Wooten & Council President Eason

NAYS: None

ABSTENTIONS: None ABSENCES: None